Applies to:

SAP BusinessObijects Enterprise Xl 3.1 SP6 for Solaris

Summary

This document contains information specific to platforms and configurations for the SAP BusinessObijects
Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 release. For the latest information on updates to this document, please visit SMP.

First Publish Date:
February 14, 2013

Updated:
September 27, 2013

NOTE: Anything that is highlighted using red font indicates that it is an update, addition or correction made after the
original release of this document.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com
© 2013 SAP AG 1



http://service.sap.com/~form/sapnet?_SHORTKEY=00200797470000096350&_SCENARIO=01100035870000000202&

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Table of Contents

[ (0o 11 Tod £ TP USTPPRRPT 3
(D=2 (o] « IO PP PO PR OUPPPPPPRRN 3
SV BT s 3

[T oo [N E= o TSP PP TP TP PPPPPPPRPPPR 3

S0 o] oJelqr=Te [ o Tor: 1T O T PSP TR TUPPPPN 4

SUPPOITEd OPEIAtiING SYSTEIMS. ..ottt e et e e et e e e e s bt e e ek b et e e e st bt e e e e nbe e e e e anbn e e e e annes 5
ST Y 5

MiNIMUM Hardware REQUITEIMENTS .....u.uiiiiee ittt e e e e se et e e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e ssate e e e eeeessaassteaaaeaeeesasssnsenneeaeeesnansnes 5

MINIMUM PatCh Level fOr SOIAMS 9 ..ottt e et e e e et e e e e nnbae e e e nnees 5

MinimumM Patch LeVEl fOr SOIAMS 10 ......eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e sttt eeeaeeessannbeneeeaaeeaaannes 6

SUPPOItEd APPIICALION SEIVETS ......iiiiieiiitie ettt e et e et e e e s bt e e e s bt e e et e e e st b e e e e nnes 6
JIDK VErsion SUPPOIT POICY ...ttt ettt et e et e e e ab e e et e e et 7
HT TP SEIVEIS ...ttt sttt e 255555555555 s 5 e s s 5t st s s e s s s e s s s s s s s s s e s e snsnnnnnnnnnnns 7

SUPPOITEU POFTAI SEIVEIS ...ttt ettt e oo a bt e e e e s bt e e e s bt e e e a bt e e e st e e e e anbe e e e e nnes 7

SUPPOITEU BIOWSES ...ttt etttk ettt e oo a bt oo 4o a ket o442 ket e oo R bt e £ 4 1H ket e e oo a b et e oo R b bt e e ek b e e e e e bt e e e e nnbe e e e e nnes 7
SVG and Flash support for Dashboard and ANAIYEICS .........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7

Data SoUrce MIdAIEWAIE SUPPOI ... ....eueeeeeiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeaeeeeeeeseaeaeeeeeeessssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnnsnsnnnns 8

CMS Database (Repository) & Audit Dat@baSES........... s 8

Dashboard and AnalyticsS RepOSItOry DatalaSES ........uuuuuueureeeeiierieieieeiseeseeeeesesesesesssasessesssessrereersanrererrrer——. 8

Web Intelligence, Desktop Intelligence, Dashboard and Analytics Data SOUICES ...........ceevvvvvvvvieeeveeeeerirniniennnns 9

Supported Data SOUrces fOr SEt ANAIYSIS ........iiiiiiiii e 9

Crystal Reports Reporting Data SOUICES .......uueiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt et e et e e e st e e e e abb e e e e abbeeeeanes 14
Generic ODBC, OLEDB and JDBC: LIMItAtION ....cccvvviiiiee e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enaranns 18
Scheduled and ON-demMand REPOITING .....ueiiieiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e annbneneeas 18

OLAP Data SOUICES fOF VOYAQET ....cciiiueeiieieeeeeeee ittt e e e e et ettt e et e e e e e s te e eeeees s s nteeeeeaeeeaaasstaeeeeaeeesaassseneneaeeenn 18

SUPPOIt fOr SAP APPIICALION SEIVEIS ... . ueiii ittt ettt e et e e et bt e e e aba e e e s bbeeeeane 18

L 11 =T o TR RRRR 18
REVEISE PIOXY SEIVEIS ...ttt ettt e et oottt e e e e e ettt e e e e e bbb e et e e e e e naen e e e eeeae s 18
(DY e BT (=Tox (o] PSSP PPPPPPPNY 19
ACCESS MANAGEMENT......eiiiiiiieiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt et e e e et e ee e e eeee e e e e ee e e e eeeeeeeeeeeenenenenennnenenennnne 19

(0] oY/ o o | 20

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 2



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Products

Desktop

Desktop products are only available on Windows. Please go to our supported platforms web site and refer to
the platforms document corresponding to this operating system for a detailed list of the supported languages
and platforms.

Server
e SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1
e BusinessObjects™ Process Analysis Xl
e BusinessObjects™ Set Analysis Xl (server components)

e SAP BusinessObjects Voyager Xl
e SAP BusinessObjects Web Intelligence Xl

e BusinessObjects™ Xcelsius XI (1)

e Crystal Reports 2008 (server components)

e SAP BusinessObjects Dashboard Builder XI

e Encyclopedia
(1) RDBMS support for Xcelsius servers is represented by the same relational data source connectivity
listed through Web Intelligence, Desktop Intelligence, and Dashboard and Analytics. OLAP data sources are
not applicable.
Languages

e Chinese Simplified

e Chinese Traditional

e Czech

e Dutch

e Danish
e English
e Finnish
e French
e German

e Hungarian
e |talian

e Japanese
e Korean

e Norwegian
e Polish

e Portuguese (Brazil)

e Slovak
e Slovene
SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 3



e Spanish
e Swedish
¢ Russian
e Thai

Supported Locales
Language

Czech

English

Finnish

French

Japanese
Simplified Chinese

Slovak
German
Hungarian
Italian

Spanish

Dutch

Korean

Traditional Chinese

Slovene
Swedish
Portuguese

Danish
Norwegian
Polish
Russian
Thai

(1) Not supported on Solaris 9.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Solaris 9/10

cs_CZ.UTF-8

en_US.UTF-8

fi FLUTF-8

fr FR.UTF-8
ja_JP.UTF-8
zh_CN.UTF-8@pinyin
zh_CN.UTF-8@radical
zh_ CN.UTF-8@stroke
Sk_SK.UTF-8
de_DE.UTF-8
hu_HU.UTF-8

it IT.UTF-8
es_ES.UTF-8
nl_NL.UTF-8 (1)
ko_KR.UTF-8@dict
zh_TW.UTF-8@pinyin
zh_TW.UTF-8@radical
zh_TW.UTF-8@stroke
zh_ TW.UTF-8@zhuyin
sl_SI.UTF-8
sv_SE.UTF-8

pt BR.UTF-8
da_DK.UTF-8
no_NO.UTF-8
pl_PL.UTF-8
ru_RU.UTF-8

th_ TH.UTF-8

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

4



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Supported Operating Systems

Server
e Solaris 9 for SPARC
e Solaris 10 for SPARC (1)
(1) SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise has been tested and is certified to function properly within Sun Solaris
10 Containers for this release.
Minimum Hardware Requirements
e SPARC v8plus
e 2GBRAM

e Hard disk space availability (with English language only) for full release install:
o 5.3 GB for SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise install
e Additional hard disk space availability (each individual language pack) for full release install:
o 0.3 GB for SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise install
e Hard disk space availability (with English language only) for patch release install:
o 2.1 GB for SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise install
¢ Additional hard disk space availability (each individual language pack) for patch release install:

o 0.2 GB for SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise install

Note: The 32-bit compiled binaries of SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise software is supported on 32-bit and 64-bit
versions of the Solaris operating system.

Minimum Patch Level for Solaris 9
Solaris 9 minimum install plus the following packages:
e kernel patch 112233-11 or higher
e libc 112874-16 or higher
e C++run-time 111711-11 or higher
e linker patch 112963-17 or higher
e Zlib patch 115754-02 or higher
e libm.so.1 SUNW_1.1.1

Higher patches beyond the specified minimum patch requirement can be used, but they may not be officially
tested against SAP BusinessObjects products.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 5



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Minimum Patch Level for Solaris 10

Solaris 10 minimum install plus the following packages:

e SUNWGgzip

e SUNWzlib

e SUNWSscpu

e SUNWhbash

e SUNWhbcp

e SUNWHxcu4 XCU4 Utilities
o SUNWxwfnt

o SUNWxwplt

e SUNWIbC

e SUNWeu8os - American English/UTF-8 L10N For OS Environment User Files
¢ SUNWeuluf - UTF-8 L10N For Language Environment User Files

e  SUNWUuIu8 - Iconv modules for UTF-8 Locale

e  SUNWaulcf - UTF-8 Locale Environment Common Files
e  SUNWmMmMfrun
e SUNWXxwice

Higher patches beyond the specified minimum patch requirement can be used, but they may not be officially

tested against SAP BusinessObjects products.

Supported Application Servers

Application Servers JDK
JBoss 4.2.3 (2) JDK 1.5.0_xx
SAP NetWeaver 7.0 (1) (2) JDK 1.4.2_xx
SAP NetWeaver 7.3, 7.31 SP4+ (1) (2) JDK 6
Tomcat 6.0.18 JDK 6

JDK 7
Tomcat 7 JDK 6

JDK 7
WebLogic 10.3 (2) JDK 6

JRockit 6.0+
WebLogic 10.3.3, 10.3.4, 10.3.5 (2) IDK 1.6.0 Xxx

JRockit 6.0+
WebLogic 10.3.6 (2) JDK 6

JRockit 6.0+

JDK 7
WebSphere Application Server 7 (2) JDK 6
WebSphere Application Server 8.5 (2) JDK 6

JDK 7

(1) Not supported for Web Services.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX -

bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

6



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

(2) Not supported when Query As a Web Services performance enhancement is activated.

Note: Native 64-bit Java Application Servers are supported.

JDK Version Support Policy

JDK major versions are specified to ensure the use of correct version when there are multiple choices
provided by the vendor. SAP Business Objects tests and supports any _xx release installed with a given

application server.

HTTP Servers
Any supported by Application Server vendor.

Supported Portal Servers

e WebLogic Portal Server 10.3.2 (JSR 168)
e WebLogic Portal Server 10.3.4 (JSR 168)
o WebSphere Portal Server 7.0 (JSR 168)
e WebSphere Portal Server 8.0 (JSR 168)

Supported Browsers

Browser OS Browser (*3) JVM
Apple Mac OS X Safari 6 Apple Java 6
Oracle Java 7 (*4)
Microsoft Windows Firefox ESR 17 Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7
IE 6.0 SP3 Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7
IE7.0 Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7
IE 8.0 (1) Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7
IE9.0 (1) Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7
IE 10 for desktop (2) | Oracle Java 6
Oracle Java 7

(1) Dashboards are rendered optimally when Compatibility View display mode is enabled. Graphical

glitches may appear in Dashboards if Compatibility View display mode is not enabled.

(2) Compatibility View display mode is required to render some pages accurately.

(3) Please note that 64-bit versions of Firefox and IE 6-9 are not supported. In the case of IE10,

Enhanced Protected Mode (64-bit content processes) is not supported.

(4) Oracle Java 7 for Safari on OS X is supported starting with BOE XI 3.1 SP6 FP1.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

7



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

SVG and Flash support for Dashboard and Analytics
e SVG is not supported by Dashboard and Analytics for Firefox and Safari.
e SVG version 3.0.3 and above supported for Internet Explorer.

e Flash version 11 and above supported for Internet Explorer and Firefox.

Data Source Middleware Support

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise suite products that are compiled as 32-bit native binary are designed to use
32-hit data source middleware connectivity. Unless otherwise specified in the PAR, 64-bit middleware
connectivity is not supported. Conversely, native 64-bit offerings of SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise suite
products are designed to exclusively use 64-bit data source middleware connectivity.

CMS Database (Repository) & Audit Databases

Provider Name Data Connector

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.5 DB2 Client 9.5

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.7 DB2 Client 9.7

IBM DB2 for Linux, Unix and Windows 10.1 DB2 Client 10.1

MySQL AB 5.0 (5) MySQL C-API

MySQL AB 5.1 MySQL C-API

Oracle 10g R2 (10.2) Oracle Net Client 10.2 (1)

Oracle 11g R1 (11.1) Oracle Net Client (11.1.0.6) (1) (2)

Oracle 11g R2 (11.2) Oracle Net Client (11.2) (1)

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15 Sybase Open Client 15

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.5 Sybase Open Client 15.5

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.7 Sybase Open Client 15.7 (4)

Sybase SQL Anywhere (ASA) 12.0.1 (3) Sybase SQL Anywhere ODBC Driver
12.0.1

(1) Oracle Real Application Cluster (RAC) is supported.

(2) LDAP configuration not supported. For more information about support of Oracle 11g R1 with Oracle Net
Client 10.2 as alternative, please refer to the Release Notes.

(3) Sybase ASA 12.0.1 is shipped with the product (full build).

(4) Not supported for Audit Databases

(5) Customers using MySQL are encouraged to upgrade to MySQL 5.1 as Oracle no longer provides fixes for
version 5.0

Dashboard and Analytics Repository Databases

Provider Name Data Connector
IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.1 DB2 Client 9.1
IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.5 DB2 Client 9.5
IBM DB2/UDB for zSeries 9.1 DB2 Client 9.1
SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 8



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

NCR Teradata V2R6.2

NCR Teradata ODBC 3.06 (TTU 8.2)

Teradata 12.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 12.

00.00.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 12.00.00.1)

Teradata 13.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.

00.00.2)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.00.00.7)

Teradata 13.1

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.

00.00.2)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.00.00.7)

Oracle 10g R2 (10.2)

Oracle Net Client 10.2 (1)

Oracle 11g R1 (11.1)

Oracle Net Client 11.1 (1)

Oracle 11g R2 (11.2)

Oracle Net Client 11.2 (1)

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15 Sybase Open Client 15
Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.5 Sybase Open Client 15.5
Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.7 Sybase Open Client 15.7

(1) Oracle Real Application Cluster (RAC) is supported.

Web Intelligence, Desktop Intelligence, Dashboard and Analytics Data Sources

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

OLAP (1) (3)

Hyperion Essbase Server 7.1.x

Hyperion Essbase API 7.1.x

Hyperion System 9

Hyperion Essbase client 9.0

Hyperion Essbase client 9.2

Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

Hyperion System 11

Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

RDBMS

Unicode is supported for all data sources unless otherwise stated in the Remarks

Generic JDBC Data Sources

Java 1.5 (3)

Generic ODBC Data Sources

UNIX ODBC or DataDirect ODBC
manager

GreenPlum Database 4.2

PostgreSQL ODBC 09.01 32 bit (non
Unicode version)

PostgreSQL JDBC 09.01 32 bit (non
Unicode version)

Unicode not supported

SAP BusinessObjects Data Federator 3.5
(XI R2)

Data Federator JDBC driver v3.5 (1)
3

IBM DB2/UDB for iSeries 5.4

DB2 Connect 9.1

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

9




SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

IBM DB2 fori 6.1

DB2 Client 9.7

IBM DB2 fori 7.1

DB2 Client 10.0

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.1

DB2 Client 9.1

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver (3)

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.5

DB2 Client 9.5

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver (3)

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.7

DB2 Client 9.5

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver (3)

Compatible support with respect to
IBM DB2/UDB for LUW 9.5

Phasing Out

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.7

DB2 Client 9.7

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver 9.7 (3)

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.8

DB2 Client 9.5

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver (3)

Compatible support with respect to
IBM DB2/UDB for LUW 9.5

IBM DB2 v 10.1 for LUW

DB2 Client 9.7

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver 9.7 (3)

Compatible support with respect to
IBM DB2/UDB for LUW 9.7

IBM DB2 v 10.1 for LUW

DB2 Client 10.01

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver 10.1 (3)

IBM DB2/UDB for zSeries 9.1

DB2 Client 9.1 (5)

IBM DB2 for z/OS 10

DB2 Client 9.1 (5)

DB2 Client 9.7 (5)

IBM DB2 for z/OS 10.1

DB2 Client 10.01 (5)

IBM Informix Dynamic Server 11.5

IBM Informix ODBC SDK 3.50

IBM Informix JDBC (3)

IBM Informix Dynamic Server 11.7

IBM Informix ODBC SDK 3.50

IBM Informix JDBC (3)

Microsoft SQL Server 2005
SP1/SP2/SP3/SP4

DataDirect ODBC v5.1 for MS SQL

DataDirect ODBC for MS SQL
Server 5.3

DataDirect ODBC for MS SQL
Server 5.3 branded (OEM)

Supported on Web Intelligence
only

DataDirect ODBC 7.0

JDBC SQL Server 2005 (1) (3)

Microsoft SQL Server 2008

Microsoft JDBC 1.2 for SQL Server
2005 (3)

DataDirect ODBC for MS SQL
Server 2008 6.0

DataDirect ODBC 7.0

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

10



http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/db2luw/v9r8/topic/com.ibm.db2.luw.sd.doc/doc/r0056430.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/db2luw/v9r8/topic/com.ibm.db2.luw.sd.doc/doc/r0056430.html
http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/db2luw/v10r1/topic/com.ibm.db2.luw.qb.upgrade.doc/doc/c0022579.html

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

Microsoft SQL Server 2008 R2

MS SQL Server 2008 JDBC
(Sqljdbc.jar 3.0) (3)

DataDirect ODBC for MS SQL

Server 2008 6.1

DataDirect ODBC 7.0

Microsoft SQL Server 2012

MS SQL Server 2012 JDBC
(Sqljdbc.jar 4.0) (3)

Data Direct 6

MySQL AB 5.0 MySQL AB ODBC 5.1.4
MySQL AB JDBC 5.0 (1) (3)

MySQL AB 5.1 MySQL AB ODBC 5.1.4
MySQL AB JDBC 5.1 (1) (3)

MySQL AB 5.5 MySQL AB ODBC 5.1.4

Netezza NPS Server 4.5

Netezza ODBC 4.5 (1)

Netezza JDBC 4.5 (3)

Netezza 4.6 Netezza ODBC 4.5 (1) Compatible support with respect to
“Netezza 4.5”.
Netezza JDBC 4.5 (3)
Netezza 5.0 Netezza ODBC 5.0 (1)
Netezza JDBC 5.0 (3)
Netezza 6.0 Netezza ODBC 5.0 (1) Compatible support with respect to
“Netezza 5.0”.
Netezza JDBC 5.0 (3) Phasing Out
Netezza 6.0 Netezza ODBC 6.0

Netezza JDBC 6.0

Oracle 10g R2 (10.2)

Oracle Net Client 10.2 (4)

Oracle JDBC 10g R2 (10.2.0.1) (3)

4

Oracle 11g R1 (11.1)

Oracle Net Client 11gR1 (11.1) (4)

Oracle JDBC 11g R1 (11.1.0.6) (3)

(4)

Oracle 11g R2 (11.2)

Oracle Net Client 11gR2 (4)

Oracle JDBC 11g R2 (3) (4)

SAP HANA 1.0

HANA JDBC 1.0 (6)

SAP HANA 1.0 SP02

HANA JDBC 1.0 (6)

SAP HANA 1.0 SP03

HANA JDBC 1.0 (6) (7)

SAP HANA 1.0 SP04

HANA JDBC 1.0 (6)

SAP HANA 1.0 SP05

HANA JDBC 1.0 (6)

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

11



http://www.netezza.com/data-warehouse-appliance-products/compatibility.aspx
http://www.netezza.com/data-warehouse-appliance-products/compatibility.aspx

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

Progress OpenEdge 10.1B

OpenEdge 10.1B JDBC (1) (3)

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15 (8)

Sybase Open Client 15

Sybase jConnect for JDBC 6.05 (1)
3)

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.5 (8)

Sybase Open Client 15.5 (1)

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.7 (8)

Sybase Open Client 15.7 (1)

Sybase jConnect for JDBC 7.07 (1)
3)

Sybase IQ 15.1

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.1

Sybase IQ 15.2

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.2

Sybase jConnect for JDBC 5.0

Sybase IQ 15.3

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.3

Sybase jConnect for JDBC 6.05

Sybase IQ 15.4

Sybase ODBC for Sybase IQ 15.4

Sybase jConnect for JDBC 6.05

Sybase SQL Anywhere 12.0.1

Sybase SQL Anywhere ODBC Driver
12.0.1

Teradata V2R6.2

NCR Teradata ODBC 3.06 (TTU 8.2)

NCR Teradata JDBC 3.04 (TTU 8.2)
1) G

Teradata 12.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 12.00.00.01)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 12.00.00.01)
©)

Teradata 13.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.00.00.2)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.00.00.7) (3)

Teradata 13.1

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.1) (3)

Teradata 14.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.1) (3)

Compatible support with
respect to Teradata 13.10
based on the compatibility
statement that can be
accessed as explained in the
note (9)

Teradata 14.1

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.1) (3)

Compatible support with
respect to Teradata 13.10
based on the compatibility
statement that can be
accessed as explained in the
note (9)

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

12




SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

(1) Not supported for Dashboard and Analytics.

(2) DataDirect drivers for MS SQL Server on UNIX Web Intelligence are provided by SAP Business Objects.

(3) Not supported for Desktop Intelligence.

(4) Oracle Real Application Cluster (RAC) is supported.

(5) Need to also install DB2 Connect for System z (refer to IBM documentation)

(6) Supported for Web Intelligence and Universe Designer only

(7) Supported with certain limitations. Please refer to the release notes.

(8) Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15 is supported as a data source even if not listed when creating a
connection. Please refer to the release notes for detailed workaround.

(9) Reference document is available on Teradata public website:

1.
2.
3.

Goto: http://info.teradata.com/
Click General Search on the left-hand section of the page under (Online Publications)
Under General Search options select:
a. Product line drop-down: Software - Teradata Tools and Utilities (TTU)
b. Title or Keyword: Supported Platforms and Product Versions
When presented with the search results, choose the document entitled: Teradata Tools and Utilities
13.10 Supported Platforms and Product Versions

Note: Web Intelligence supports connecting to Microsoft SQL Server 2005 through the SAP Business Objects branded

data direct drivers version 5.3.

Supported Data Sources for Set Analysis

Provider Name Data Connector

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.1 DB2 Client 9.1

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.5 DB2 Client 9.5

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.7 DB2 Client 9.7

MS SQL Server 2005 SP1/SP2/SP3 DataDirect ODBC v5.1 for MS SQL (1)

MS SQL Server 2008 Microsoft JDBC 1.2 for SQL Server

2005 (1)
Oracle 10g R2 (10.2) Oracle Net Client 10.2 (2)
Oracle 11g R1 (11.1) Oracle Net Client 11.1 (2)
Oracle 11g R2 (11.2) Oracle Net Client 11.2 (2)
NCR Teradata V2R6.2 NCR Teradata ODBC 3.06 (TTU 8.2)
Teradata 12.0 Teradata ODBC (TTU 12.00.00.1)

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.00.00.2)

Teradata 13.0
Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.00.00.7)

Teradata 13.1 Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)
Sybase 1Q 15.2 Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.2
Sybase 1Q 15.3 Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.3
SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 13


http://info.teradata.com/

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Sybase IQ 15.4

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15.4

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15

Sybase Open Client 15

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.5

Sybase Open Client 15.5

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.7

Sybase Open Client 15.7

(1) DataDirect drivers are not provided by SAP Business Objects.

(2) Oracle Real Application Cluster (RAC) is supported.

Crystal Reports Reporting Data Sources

Unicode is supported for all data sources unless otherwise stated in the Remarks

Provider Name

Data Connector Remarks

OLAP

Hyperion Essbase Server 7.1.x

Hyperion Essbase API 7.1.x

Hyperion System 9

Hyperion Essbase client 9.0

Hyperion Essbase client 9.2

Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

Hyperion System 11

Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

RDBMS
Generic JDBC Data Sources Java 1.5
Generic ODBC Data Sources ODBC

GreenPlum Database 3.2

PostgreSQL JDBC 8.2

GreenPlum Database 4.0

PostgreSQL JDBC 8.4

GreenPlum Database 4.1

PostgreSQL JDBC 8.4

GreenPlum Database 4.2

PostgreSQL JDBC 8.4

IBM DB2/UDB for iSeries 5.4

DB2 Connect 9.1

IBM iSeries Access (ODBC) 5.4

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

IBM DB2/UDB for iSeries 6.1

DB2 Connect 9.7

IBM iSeries Access (ODBC)
12.0

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

IBM DB2/UDB for iSeries 7.1

DB2 Connect 9.7

IBM iSeries Access (ODBC)
12.0

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

14




SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name Data Connector Remarks
DB2 Client 9.1

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.1
DB2 JDBC 9.1
DB2 Client 9.5

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.5

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.7

DB2 Client 9.7

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 9.8

DB2 Client 9.5

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

Compatible support with
respect to IBM DB2/UDB
for LUW 9.5

IBM DB2/UDB for NT/Unix/Linux 10.1

DB2 Client 10.1

DB2 Universal JDBC Driver

IBM DB2/UDB for zSeries 8 DB2 Client 8.2
IBM DB2/UDB for zSeries 9.1 DB2 Client 9.1
IBM DB2 for z/OS 10 DB2 Client 9.1

IBM Informix Dynamic Server 11.5

Informix ODBC SDK 3.50

MS SQL Server 2005 SP1/SP2/SP3

JDBC SQL Server 2005

DataDirect ODBC 5.3 for MS
SQL (1)

MS SQL Server 2008

JDBC SQL Server 2008

DataDirect ODBC for MS SQL
Server 2008 6.0

MS SQL Server 2008 R2

JDBC SQL Server 2008

MS SQL Server 2012

JDBC SQL Server 2012

MySQL AB 5.1

MySQL AB ODBC

MySQL AB JDBC

NCR Teradata V2R6.2

NCR Teradata ODBC 3.06 (TTU
8.2)

NCR Teradata JDBC 3.04 (TTU
8.2)

Teradata 12.0

NCR Teradata ODBC 3.06 (TTU
8.2)

Teradata JDBC (TTU
12.00.00.1)

Teradata 13.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU
13.00.00.2)

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

15



http://publib.boulder.ibm.com/infocenter/db2luw/v9r8/topic/com.ibm.db2.luw.sd.doc/doc/r0056430.html

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

Teradata JDBC (TTU
13.00.00.7)

Teradata 13.1

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata 14.0

Teradata ODBC (TTU 13.1)

Teradata JDBC (TTU 13.1)

Compatible support
with respect to
Teradata 13.10 based
on the compatibility
statement that can be
accessed as
explained in the note

(©)

Netezza NPS Server 4.5

Netezza ODBC 4.5

Netezza JDBC 4.5

Netezza Server 5.0

Netezza ODBC 5.0

Netezza JDBC 5.0

Netezza Server 6.0

Netezza ODBC 5.0

Netezza JDBC 5.0

Compatible support with
respect to “Netezza 5.0”.

Oracle 10g R2 (10.2)

JDBC Oracle 10.2 (2)

DataDirect ODBC 5.3 (1) (2)

Oracle 11g R1 (11.1)

JDBC Oracle 11.1 (2)

Oracle Native Client 11.1 (2)

Oracle 11g R2 (11.2)

JDBC Oracle 11.2 (2)

Oracle Native Client 11.2 (2)

Progress OpenEdge 10.0B

OpenEdge SQL 10.0B JDBC

SAP HANA 1.0 SPO3

HANA JDBC 1.0

SAP HANA 1.0 SP04

HANA JDBC 1.0

SAP HANA 1.0 SP05

HANA JDBC 1.0

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15

Sybase Open Client 15

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.5

Sybase Open Client 15.5

Sybase Adaptive Server Enterprise 15.7

Sybase Open Client 15.7

Sybase 1Q 15.1

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15

Sybase 1Q 15.2

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15

Sybase I1Q 15.3

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15

Sybase IQ 15.4

Sybase ODBC for Sybase 1Q 15

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

16



http://www.netezza.com/data-warehouse-appliance-products/compatibility.aspx

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Provider Name

Data Connector

Remarks

Sybase SQL Anywhere 12.0.1

SQL Anywhere ODBC Driver
12.0.1

Technology
Java Bean JDK 1.5
XML JDK 1.5

Crystal Reports Reporting Data Sources Supported for Scheduling Only

Text

DataDirect ODBC 5.3 (1)

(1) DataDirect drivers for Crystal Reports are available from SAP Business Objects.

(2) Oracle Real Application Cluster (RAC) is supported.

(3) Reference document is available on Teradata public website:

1. Goto: http://info.teradata.com/

2. Click General Search on the left-hand section of the page under (Online Publications)

3. Under General Search options select:

a. Product line drop-down: Software - Teradata Tools and Utilities (TTU)

b. Title or Keyword: Supported Platforms and Product Versions

4. When presented with the search results, choose the document entitled: Teradata Tools and Ultilities
13.10 Supported Platforms and Product Versions

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

17



http://info.teradata.com/

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise XI 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Generic ODBC, OLEDB and JDBC: Limitation
(Supported for Crystal Reports Only)
Database server, client and ODBC/JDBC/OLEDB driver used must support multiple threads.

Generic JDBC: 3rd Party JDBC Type 4-compliant drivers may potentially have issues as not all combinations
have been tested, but are supported for *relational database access* as a general rule.

Generic ODBC: 3rd Party ODBC Level 2-compliant Drivers may potentially have issues as not all
combinations have been tested yet, but are supported as a general rule.
Scheduled and On-demand Reporting

‘Scheduling Only’ indicates that the data connectivity is assumed to be single-threaded. Customers are
recommended to use these with scheduled Crystal Reports instances, as concurrent on-demand reports will
be handled serially.

Other connectivity are assumed to be multi-threaded and suitable to be used for both scheduled and on-
demand Crystal Report instances as concurrent on-demand reports will be handled in parallel.

OLAP Data Sources for Voyager

Provider Name Data Connector

Hyperion Essbase Server 7.1.x Hyperion Essbase APl 7.1.x

Hyperion Essbase client 9.0

Hyperion System 9 Hyperion Essbase client 9.2

Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

Hyperion System 11 Hyperion Essbase client 9.3

Support for SAP Application Servers

SAP BusinessObijects Integration XI, version for SAP solutions, must be installed in order to use an SAP
application server as a data source. For the latest information on SAP platforms required by SAP
BusinessObijects Integration Xl, version for SAP solutions, please visit the support area of the website.

The following list of products is applicable to SAP application server support:
e Crystal Reports (OLAP and Relational)

e Dashboard Builder (OLAP)

¢ Live Office (OLAP and Relational)
e Voyager (OLAP)

e Web Intelligence (OLAP)

e QaaWs (OLAP)

Other Tools

Reverse Proxy Servers
e Apache HTTP Servers 2.2
e WebSEAL 6.0 (from IBM Tivoli Access Manager)

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 18


https://www.sdn.sap.com/irj/boc/articles

SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

LDAP Directory

IBM Tivoli Directory Server 6.2

IBM Tivoli Directory Server 6.3

Lotus Domino Directory 6.5.3

Microsoft Active Directory Application Mode 2003 (ADAM)
Microsoft Active Directory Application Mode 2003 (ADAM) SP1
Microsoft Active Directory Application Mode 2008 (ADAM)
Novell eDirectory 8.8

Oracle Internet Directory 10gR3 (10.1.3)

Oracle Internet Directory 11g (11.1.1)

Sun Java System Directory Server 5.2

Sun Java System Directory Server Enterprise 6.0

Access Management

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK

eTrust (Computer Associates) Siteminder 12.0

SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG

19



SAP BusinessObjects Enterprise X| 3.1 SP6 for Solaris — Supported Platforms

Copyright
© Copyright 2013 SAP AG. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or for any purpose without the express permission of SAP AG.
The information contained herein may be changed without prior notice.

Some software products marketed by SAP AG and its distributors contain proprietary software components of other software vendors.
Microsoft, Windows, Excel, Outlook, and PowerPoint are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

IBM, DB2, DB2 Universal Database, System i, System i5, System p, System p5, System x, System z, System z10, System z9, z10, z9,
iSeries, pSeries, xSeries, zSeries, eServer, z/VM, z/0S, i5/0S, S/390, 0S/390, OS/400, AS/400, S/390 Parallel Enterprise Server,
PowerVM, Power Architecture, POWER6+, POWER6, POWER5+, POWERS5, POWER, OpenPower, PowerPC, BatchPipes,
BladeCenter, System Storage, GPFS, HACMP, RETAIN, DB2 Connect, RACF, Redbooks, OS/2, Parallel Sysplex, MVS/ESA, AlX,
Intelligent Miner, WebSphere, Netfinity, Tivoli and Informix are trademarks or registered trademarks of IBM Corporation.

Linux is the registered trademark of Linus Torvalds in the U.S. and other countries.

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, PostScript, and Reader are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation.
UNIX, X/Open, OSF/1, and Motif are registered trademarks of the Open Group.

Citrix, ICA, Program Neighborhood, MetaFrame, WinFrame, VideoFrame, and MultiWin are trademarks or registered trademarks of
Citrix Systems, Inc.

HTML, XML, XHTML and W3C are trademarks or registered trademarks of W3C®, World Wide Web Consortium, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology.

Java is a registered trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc.

JavaScript is a registered trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc., used under license for technology invented and implemented by
Netscape.

SAP, R/3, SAP NetWeaver, Duet, PartnerEdge, ByDesign, SAP Business ByDesign, and other SAP products and services mentioned
herein as well as their respective logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of SAP AG in Germany and other countries.

Business Objects and the Business Objects logo, BusinessObjects, Crystal Reports, Crystal Decisions, Web Intelligence, Xcelsius, and
other Business Objects products and services mentioned herein as well as their respective logos are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Business Objects S.A. in the United States and in other countries. Business Objects is an SAP company.

All other product and service names mentioned are the trademarks of their respective cmpanies. Data contained in this document
serves informational purposes only. National product specifications may vary.

These materials are subject to change without notice. These materials are provided by SAP AG and its affiliated companies (‘SAP
Group’) for informational purposes only, without representation or warranty of any kind, and SAP Group shall not be liable for errors or
omissions with respect to the materials. The only warranties for SAP Group products and services are those that are set forth in the
express warranty statements accompanying such products and services, if any. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an
additional warranty.

SAP COMMUNITY NETWORK SDN - sdn.sap.com | BPX - bpx.sap.com | BOC - boc.sap.com

© 2013 SAP AG 20



